The population is more than 5000 and thus 400 of the population were 

considered as the suitable samples size and were used for the study. The researchers 

administered 400 total questionnaires, interviews and focus groups discussions, and a sample of 

three hundred and three (303) respondents made up of eighty eight (88) teachers and two 

hundred and fifteen (215) students respondent to them. 

The researcher employed Stratified sampling method to group the school population into 

two (2) main categories: teaching staff, and student. Random sampling was then employed to 

select 400 respondents for data collection.